PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7582248

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST (REEL 058688 / FRAME 0976)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH	10/06/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CPI ESSCO INC.
Street Address:	90 NEMCO WAY
City:	AYER
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01432

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10053855
Application Number:	16376211
Application Number:	16248673
Application Number:	16374658
Application Number:	16226469

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8007130755

Email: ted.mulligan@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 125

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DORIS KA
SIGNATURE:	/Doris Ka/
DATE SIGNED:	10/10/2022

Total Attachments: 4 source=IP filing#page1.tif

PATENT 507535353 REEL: 061638 FRAME: 0766

source=IP filing#page2.tif
source=IP filing#page3.tif
source=IP filing#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 061638 FRAME: 0767

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Termination and Release of First Lien Security Interest in Patents ("<u>Release</u>") is made as of October 6, 2022, by **UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH** ("<u>Collateral Agent</u>") in favor of **CPI ESSCO INC.**, a Delaware corporation with an address at 90 Nemco Way, Ayer Massachusetts 01432 (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into a certain patent security agreement dated January 10, 2022 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>") with Collateral Agent, notice of which was recorded on January 11, 2022 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 058688, Frame 0976.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantor granted the Collateral Agent, under the terms of the Patent Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Collateral Agent, in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A (collectively, the "Released Patent Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Released Patent Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Collateral Agent hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the Released Patent Collateral of the Grantor, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any interest in such intellectual property, including the Security Interest. If and to the extent that the Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Released Patent Collateral under the Patent Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, reconveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 061638 FRAME: 0768 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as

Collateral Agent

By: Robinson

Name: Dionne Robinson Title: Associate Director

Ву:__

Name:

Danielle Calo

Title: Associate Director

REEL: 061638 FRAME: 0769

SCHEDULE A

ISSUED PATENTS

Title	Patent Registration No. Issue Date
Cluster Cap Sealing Mechanism and Method	10,053,855
	8/21/2018

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Application No. Application Date
A Metal Space Frame Radome	16/376211
	4/5/2019
Method for Prototyping and Manufacturing High-Contour Structures of Oriented	16/248673
Thermoplastics and Oriented Thermoplastic Composites	1/15/2019
Methods to Mechanically Retain, Attach, and Seal Oriented Thermoplastic	16/374658
Composites and Structure	4/3/2019
Rugged Radome Closure Utilizing Oriented Thermoplastics and Oriented	16/226469
Thermoplastic Composites	12/18/2018

PATENT REEL: 061638 FRAME: 0770

RECORDED: 10/10/2022